Kent Academic Repository Full text document (pdf)

Citation for published version

Gomes, Nathan J. and Nkansah, Anthony and Wake, David (2008) Radio-Over-MMF Techniques-Part I: RF to Microwave Frequency Systems. Journal of Lightwave Technology, 26 (15). pp. 2388-2395. ISSN 0733-8724.

DOI

http://doi.org/10.1109/jlt.2008.925624

Link to record in KAR

http://kar.kent.ac.uk/15115/

Document Version

UNSPECIFIED

Copyright & reuse

Content in the Kent Academic Repository is made available for research purposes. Unless otherwise stated all content is protected by copyright and in the absence of an open licence (eg Creative Commons), permissions for further reuse of content should be sought from the publisher, author or other copyright holder.

Versions of research

The version in the Kent Academic Repository may differ from the final published version. Users are advised to check http://kar.kent.ac.uk for the status of the paper. Users should always cite the published version of record.

Enquiries

For any further enquiries regarding the licence status of this document, please contact: **researchsupport@kent.ac.uk**

If you believe this document infringes copyright then please contact the KAR admin team with the take-down information provided at http://kar.kent.ac.uk/contact.html





Radio over MMF Techniques, Part I: RF to Microwave Frequency Systems

Nathan J. Gomes, Senior Member, IEEE, Anthony Nkansah, and David Wake, Member, IEEE

Abstract— Recent work on radio over multimode fiber transmission, for the support of wireless LANs and current cellular systems operating at below 6 GHz, has shown that excellent performance (e.g. spur-free dynamic range well in excess of 100 dB.Hz2/3) can be achieved. However, here it is shown that for multi-system operation, spurious emissions may be more of a restriction than meeting good signal quality requirements (such as low error vector magnitude). Initial results are reported for error vector magnitude and adjacent channel leakage for UMTS transmission over a radio over multimode fiber link with a multi-system remote antenna unit, with conformance to standards being demonstrated.

Index Terms— radio over fiber, multimode fiber, wireless communications, distributed antenna systems

I. INTRODUCTION

THERE has been considerable recent interest in using radio L over multimode fiber (MMF) for in-building distributed antenna systems (DAS) [1-8]. Generally, DAS offer improved radio coverage and lower emitted radio powers from the remote antenna units (RAUs), individually compared to standard access points/base stations, and in total [9]. There is also a lower power requirement on the mobile devices, extending battery lifetimes. Radio over fiber for supporting DAS has been investigated as the fiber bandwidth allows for multiple signals from different systems and operators to be transported, as shown conceptually in Fig.1, resulting in the possibility of deploying infrastructures based on "neutral host provision" and "base station hotels" [10 - 12]; the deployment can be low-cost by removing digital processing functions to a central location and is thus transparent to the precise coding etc. used. Indeed, the key requirement for such radio over fiber infrastructures is low cost: low-cost RAUs are essential due to the fact that they may be numerous to provide coverage, which in turn leads to the requirement for low-cost optical/electrical and electrical/optical radio over fiber transceivers.

With the interest in low-cost radio over fiber solutions, the use of MMF has become of greater interest. A number of cost benefits can be identified. First, there is a need for much lower cost optoelectronic components: in particular, VCSELs are eminently suitable for use with MMF, and possess the electrical bandwidth required for direct modulation radio over fiber links operating in the frequency ranges of current, commercial mobile/wireless systems. Further, the majority of large in-building networks use MMF; MMF certainly dominates over single-mode fiber for link lengths up to 300 m, and continues to do so for such new installations [13], as improvements in MMF manufacture have continually enabled the requirements of higher speed Ethernet systems to be met.

This paper will concentrate on RF/microwave radio over fiber systems, certainly those operating below 6GHz, where currently used wireless (e.g., WiFi) and mobile (e.g., GSM, 3G) systems operate. Its companion paper [14] will examine techniques for higher frequency systems, the possible use of plastic optical fiber and digital-radio over fiber convergence issues. In the following section we review the important techniques that have made it possible to consider MMF for radio over fiber systems. In Section III, we review the experimental link demonstrations of RF/microwave radio over fiber systems; from these we draw general conclusions on the suitability of different types of configuration, and summarize the limitations that can be expected. Section IV, reviews the architectural considerations for MMF-fed DAS and presents conclusions on how cells can be overlaid in a multi-system environment. In Section V, we present measurements on an RAU designed for multi-system operation, which contrasts significantly to the design philosophy used in our previous work [4]. Finally, we conclude and discuss future work in Section VI.

II. OVERCOMING BANDWIDTH LIMITATIONS WITH MMF

Although, extensively used, especially for datacomms in Local Area Networks, MMF suffers a significant bandwidth limitation compared to single-mode fiber (SMF) due to modal dispersion. In the time domain, the effect can be seen as the different modes experiencing differing delays through the fiber link [15]. As many modes have similar group delays they are often assigned into mode groups. The observation of the delay spreads from these mode groups has become more apparent with the increased use of lasers for higher bandwidth links, as fewer mode groups are excited. In general, the

Manuscript received January 30, 2008. This work was supported in part by the EU Framework Program VI Network of Excellence "ISIS" (IST-026592) and the EU ERDF project "EXTRACTT".

N. J. Gomes, A. Nkansah, and D. Wake are all with the Broadband and Wireless Communications Group, Department of Electronics, University of Kent, Canterbury, CT2 7NT, UK (phone: +44 1227 823719; fax: + 44 1227 456084; email <u>N.J.Gomes@kent.ac.uk</u>, <u>A.K.A.Nkansah@kent.ac.uk</u>, <u>D.Wake@kent.ac.uk</u>).

bandwidth of MMF cannot be separated from the launch conditions of the light into the fiber (and therefore the specific source and coupling arrangement used) [6, 16, 17]. It was common to use the overfilled launch (OFL) condition to specify the bandwidth-distance product when LEDs were used [18], but with lasers other measures have been introduced such as restricted mode launch and minimum effective modal bandwidth [18, 19], to take into account the fewer modes excited. It is problematic: for edge-emitting lasers an axially aligned launch can enable a wide bandwidth, but a small misalignment can cause the bandwidth to be significantly reduced [16]. Thus, offset launching techniques were introduced, purposely launching the light into a region where good bandwidth was achievable with a reasonable tolerance to alignment accuracy [16]. With VCSELs, annular launches (e.g., sometimes, through vortex lenses¹) are now often used to enable good and reasonably consistent bandwidth [20].

Although the time domain observations of modal dispersion can predict the bandwidth, they also predict that, much as in wireless systems where the multipath signals experiencing different delays cause fading, there will be peaks and troughs in the frequency response of any MMF link [21, 22]. Fig. 2 shows an example of such a measured MMF frequency response together with the corresponding impulse response obtained from an inverse fast Fourier transform - major mode groups are identified in the latter. For digital systems, this led to an interest in subcarrier multiplexing (SCM) with the data modulated onto subcarriers at frequencies corresponding to the passbands observed in the MMF response [21, 22]. This, effectively, was a move towards radio over fiber for datacomms. Again, the dependence on the launch conditions means that the spectral passbands in a MMF are not predictable in practical situations, but one can implement SCM or OFDM solutions in digital systems which would adapt to each particular link (as ADSL does over variable copper links). In radio over fiber systems, however, the radio frequencies are fixed by the wireless/mobile systems being transported, unless some adaptive frequency translation were to be used, which would add to cost and complexity. On the other hand, the limited bandwidth of current mobile/wireless systems is such that modal dispersion effects are less significant than in high data-rate digital systems [23].

At the time when the use of SCM for digital systems and offset launching were being investigated, typical bandwidthdistance products for typical graded-index MMF were of the order of 100MHz/km at 850nm. With the emergence of Gigabit (Gb) Ethernet and 10Gb Ethernet, enormous advances were made in MMF technology. Today, commercial MMF with bandwidth-distance products of several GHz.km is commonly available. It is also commonly optimized for 850 nm lasers [20]. This type of MMF can easily cater for the indoor distribution of the wireless systems considered in this paper. Although legacy, installed fiber must always be considered, it is such improvements in MMF which seem to guarantee its continued dominance in short-distance links, for the next few years, anyway.

2

III. RF/MICROWAVE MMF-FED WIRELESS SYSTEMS

In this section, we will examine the experimental demonstrations of wireless system transmission over MMF, concentrating on the current and near-term mobile systems (GSM, UMTS) and wireless LANs (and, generally, OFDM systems). These systems operate at frequencies below 6 GHz. The system performance can be characterized in a number of ways. First, there are the measures of simple analog link performance [24] characterized by noise figure, compression and intermodulation product intercept points - leading to specifications such as compression dynamic range or spur free dynamic range (SFDR). The performance for the different modulation schemes used in the wireless/mobile systems is then often characterized by the error vector magnitude (EVM) observed from the multilevel signal constellation diagrams the wireless system standards specify EVM requirements [25]. Characterization by bit-error ratio and packet-error ratio is also possible [26]. The performance can also be characterized by actual data transfer with throughput measurements [1 - 4], or more specifically for different applications (e.g., video or voice quality measures) [1, 3]. Finally, the wireless systems also specify requirements for minimizing interference with other systems, and conformance with these needs testing [25, 271

Although the SFDR, for example, is a good indicator of link performance, the actual system dynamic range will be limited according to the EVM requirements of the modulation scheme, noise/interference and the conformance to requirements on spurious emissions. It should also be stated that many experiments characterize unidirectional fiber links, without wireless paths. Sometimes, this is necessary for testing in the licensed bands. We have found it important to test bidirectional links with wireless paths to ascertain a fuller understanding of the system dynamic range limitations [4].

Extensive measurements of VCSEL-MMF link dynamic range were carried out in [6]. Using multimode VCSELs SFDR in excess of 100dB.Hz^{2/3} was found for frequencies in the range of 2 and 5 GHz for lengths of MMF up to 500m. The SFDR using newer, higher bandwidth fiber was generally several dB greater than with older MMF. This dynamic range approaches that found for DFB laser-MMF links, although in [28], for example, the SFDR (of better than 103dB.Hz^{2/3}) was measured over a frequency range of 1 - 20 GHz, and with 1km of older MMF.

EVM measurements were also carried out in [28]. In [1], measurements were carried out demonstrating that higher bandwidth MMF enabled lower EVM values to be obtained. This general dependence is also exhibited in the results presented in [5] and [25] where EVM for different fiber types with the transmission of 802.11g signals is reported; in the former case EVM results for GSM, UMTS and DECT packet

¹ II-VI Infrared vortex lens data sheet: online, at: http://www.iiviinfrared.com

radio service schemes are also presented. Generally, it is difficult to compare quantitatively EVM results for different links; typically, as only conformance is required, experimental work will consider how long the MMF can be, or what wireless range is achievable. However, when linearization techniques are applied, it is clearer to see the relation between dynamic range and low EVM. In [29], by injection-locking VCSELs, their resonance frequency is increased, leading to a reduction in dynamic nonlinearity and increase in link gain; this led to a 6dB improvement in carrier to third-order intermodulation product ratio. It was shown that the EVM was correspondingly, dramatically improved for 802.11b at 2.4 GHz for 0.25 and 0.5 km links. In [30], feedforward linearization was used to improve SFDR by 15dB; significant corresponding improvements in EVM for 16-QAM and 64-QAM at 5.8 GHz were also observed.

Spurious emission measurements for radio over MMF links have been carried out in [31], [25], and [27]. In [31] and [25], different VCSEL-MMF downlink measurements of UMTS adjacent channel leakage ratio (ACLR) were reported and confirmed conformance over a 12dB signal range. In [27], conformance against the spectral mask for 802.11b/g transmissions for VCSEL-MMF links has been confirmed by measurement at the RAU antenna port.

The range of measurements carried out indicate that MMF links are now capable of providing the required performance for radio over fiber systems to support current cellular and wireless LAN applications. This is the case for VCSEL based links which now approach the performance measured for DFB-MMF links, but may enable lower cost RAUs. Of course, further cost reductions may be possible through direct integration of photonic devices and antennas [32], which may also lead to power requirement reductions, and the possibilities of optical powering [27]. For the simplified RAUs, there is generally a trade-off with reduced dynamic range, SFDRs of around 90dB.Hz^{2/3} being measured in [32], for example.

IV. MMF RADIO OVER FIBER DAS ARCHITECTURES

The need for higher data-rates to each, individual wireless user leads directly to the need to deploy picocellular architectures, which reduce the numbers of users per cell. Picocells also improve coverage, by reducing shadowing effects, for example, and result in lower overall radio emission levels. However, picocellular architectures do not necessarily imply the use of DAS or RoF. In local area networking, for example, one can simply deploy more wireless LAN access points (APs). There are limits to how small the cells can be (and therefore how many need to be deployed), especially at the 2.4 GHz band because of the lack of non-overlapping bands, but in principle this method can be used, and could involve the use of ultra-low-cost, consumer products for Ethernet and WiFi. For the mobile communication systems, conventional base stations are not so inexpensive; however, distributed radio architectures using UMTS remote radio heads² (with digital baseband links to the base stations) or GSM picocellular base stations using IP backhaul³ are distinct alternatives to the use of DAS or RoF. Therefore, the use of RoF must provide other advantages.

3

Several advantages come from centralization; fewer radio channels are required to provide a given quality of service due to increased trunking efficiency, dynamic allocation of radio channels becomes possible and co-location of equipment leads to lower maintenance costs. In the wireless LAN scenario, signals from single APs can be remoted to multiple RAUs to improve coverage, or signals from multiple APs can be remoted to single RAUs to improve capacity in certain locations. For mobile communication systems, there is now significant interest in making use of spatial diversity for improving system data throughput; RoF links provide the centralized processing functions access to these diverse radio signals. There are also advantages in deployment in that operators can use a shared infrastructure (with neutral host installations); to the multiplexing of the operators' signals, can now also be added WLAN signals, providing a common infrastructure for all wireless communications systems.

Such advantages arise from the transparency of RoF to the particular signals being transported, and this also means that upgrading may be less disruptive. As has been mentioned before, for in-building infrastructures the RoF distribution should be implemented using MMF. In considering the architectures for in-building deployment, the above-mentioned factors need to be taken into account.

Recently, Sauer et al. [1] demonstrated a picocellular WLAN using radio over MMF. The demonstration was of 14 picocells (i.e. the RAUs for each picocell were associated with different APs); at the 2.4 GHz band this required much frequency re-use with only 3 available non-overlapping channels, while at the 5 GHz unlicensed band 12 channels could be used. Operation with ZigBee and RFID operating at the same unlicensed bands was also demonstrated, and the fiber-fed WLAN continued to provide 20 Mb/s throughput (typical of IEEE 802.11g operating under good channel conditions). With multiple users, only voice over IP results are reported (this is not a bandwidth hungry application). The authors also demonstrated successful handoff between picocells.

Crisp et al [3] used a set of distributed antennas from a single AP to demonstrate improved coverage and reduction of overall emission power. Throughput of approximately 20 Mb/s was again demonstrated. The authors also considered that with multiple RAUs from a single AP, the hidden node scenario in WLANs could be more problematical. A demonstration of the request-to-send/clear-to-send (RTS/CTS) mechanism in alleviating this problem was performed by connecting the RAU antenna ports to "wired" clients, emulating the actual scenario.

² See, e.g., Open Base Station Architecture Initiative, Available: <u>http://www.obsai.org</u> and Common Public Radio Interface co-operation specifications, Available: <u>http://www.cpri.info</u>

³ See, e.g., IP Access, Available: <u>http://www.ipaccess.com</u>

In [2], the different WLAN medium access control (MAC) mechanisms, including RTS/CTS, were studied theoretically and experimentally. Here, it was shown that because of the added protocol overhead of RTS/CTS, it may only improve throughput when the channel conditions are good, allowing high bit-rate transmissions, and when there are more hidden nodes. For in-building distribution, the fiber delay is still significant enough to cause an increase in collision probability. Theoretical work [33] has shown that RTS/CTS will reduce the frame collisions, generally (even with no hidden nodes), but that this still needs to be balanced against the increased protocol overhead. The use of new MAC mechanisms in 802.11e may also improve the relative performance of WLAN over fiber systems [34].

For the mobile communication systems, we have said that a considerable advantage is gained when multiple systems operate simultaneously using the same RoF links. This type of link using higher-performance components and SMF has been commercialized and is used in many deployments. The shift to lower cost RAUs and multimode fiber is more problematic, although there are commercial moves there too^4 . A number of experimental demonstrations of multiple system operation over MMF links have been carried out. In [35] different pairs of GSM1800, DECT packet radio service (DPRS, at 1900 MHz), UMTS and 2.4 GHz 802.11g were transported over 300m VCSEL-MMF links and wireless paths of several meters, with EVM measured within the system requirements. A similar experiment was carried out for the radio over MMF link only (but with the personal handyphone - PHS - system instead of DPRS) in [36], with a system dynamic range of 20dB achievable while all systems were within EVM requirements. In [37] and [36], simultaneous operation of 4 systems was demonstrated with uncooled DFB-MMF and VCSEL-MMF links, respectively. The experiments demonstrate the potential of radio over MMF for multi-carrier, multi-system operation. However, the authors have found no reports on spurious emission conformance for multi-system operation.

In [4], whereas the throughput performance was experimentally verified using WLAN transmission, the radio path distances possible for different systems (including cellular mobile) were theoretically predicted. It was clear that the radio range for the OFDM modulated 802.11g signals was most limited, due to the much more stringent linearity demands of OFDM systems. On the other hand, the GSM signals (modulated using Gaussian Minimum Shift Keying) which do not suffer significant impairment from nonlinearity, were predicted to have the greatest radio range. The RAU in [4] used the same amplifier paths for all systems for simplification and cost reduction. A commonly considered alternative is to optimize each system's performance - an RAU designed along these lines is reported in Section V. However, the deployment scenario should also be considered, as shown in Fig.3. It might be perfectly desirable for GSM

and UMTS signals to be distributed to/from fewer RAUs while still providing coverage (and utilizing spatial diversity) whereas the WLAN signals are distributed to/from many RAUs to enable capacity for high data-rate applications. As shown in Fig.3, more than one WLAN access point can be linked with an RAU in areas needing more capacity. As can be seen, this type of overlaying would also mean that not all systems are distributed to/from each RAU, lessening the performance requirements on the RoF links.

4

V. PERFORMANCE OF A MULTI-SYSTEM RAU

In [4] we designed, constructed and investigated a RAU with broadband operation covering the GSM and UMTS mobile communication systems bands and the 2.4 GHz WLAN band. The common, broadband amplification and common antennas (one transmit and one receive antenna, each covering all systems' bands) resulted in a simple RAU. However, this results in difficulties in optimizing the performance for each particular system. Here, we present experimental results on a RAU with separate amplification paths for each system and separate antennas. A block diagram for the RAU, and the corresponding components required at the central unit is shown in Fig.4. In the RAU, it can be seen that the separate amplifiers in the downlink follow one common preamplifier following the photodiode. In fact, due to component availability, broadband amplifiers were used but were made narrow band using bandpass filters. Diplexers were used to separate the downlink and uplink mobile communication systems signals which used common antennas (one per system), while the WLAN transmission used separate downlink and uplink antennas. Filters were also required at the central unit to separate the uplink signals; otherwise power combiner/dividers were used in both central unit and RAU to combine and split the signals.

Measurements were carried out for EVM and ACLR of all mobile systems, and of throughput for the WLAN, while the systems were operating individually and together. It was found that the GSM900 signal fed to the central unit VCSEL could be reduced to a level 8dB below the other signals (the other signals were at the same level) to provide similar performance for all systems. We will report more fully on these measurements, together with the design considerations used for the RAU in the future. Here, we concentrate on UMTS measurements as an example of the performance obtained.

Fig. 5 shows the measured EVM for the downlink UMTS signal (QPSK modulated) when three other signals (a GSM900, GSM1800 and an IEEE 802.11g) were present. The EVM of the signal prior to the central unit VCSEL is shown for reference. At low input powers to the VCSEL it can be seen that there is some EVM degradation due to the increased system noise, and at high input powers degradation due to VCSEL nonlinearity. With the MMF inserted, the increased overall noise figure again causes an EVM degradation at lower input powers. Nevertheless, the

⁴ See, e.g.: ZinWave, online: http://www.zinwave.com/

transmitted signal would meet UMTS EVM requirements (< 17.5%) [38] over the whole of the measured range. Similar link quality can be expected in the RoF uplink; this should enable the RAU to handle a range of received powers from mobile users, and thus offer a reasonable wireless range (see below).

Fig. 6 shows the measured ACLR for the UMTS signal (measured at the input to the transmit antenna) when no other signals are present. It can be seen that the RAU meets the requirement for low spurious emission at both 5 MHz and 10 MHz offsets over a range of input powers to the central unit VCSEL below 2.5dBm. When the other signals are present, however, as shown in Fig. 7, the ACLR requirements are more difficult to meet due to the reduction in signal levels necessary to accommodate the other systems (without overdriving the VCSEL). The 5 MHz offset requirement is met only at drive signal levels below -3.5dBm. It should be noted that in Figs. 6 and 7, although all curves appear to fall below the required ACLR at low input drive powers to the VCSEL, in this region noise is being measured rather than signal leakage from the central channel. As the effects of noise are rather different than signal leakage, different requirements are set. For UMTS, within 30 MHz offset, the requirement translates to an emitted noise level of -76 dBm/Hz. With drive levels to the VCSEL below -8 dBm, where we can expect the noise in the adjacent channels to dominate over signal leakage, we can confirm that even when the RAU amplifier gains are set such that -2 dBm UMTS radio power is emitted, the emitted noise level is 39dB below the requirement.

Conformance with the ACLR requirements is only important for the system downlink. It is clear that the ACLR requirement, especially with multichannel operation, is more stringent than the EVM requirement, so the operating point of the downlink must be carefully set with regard to it. In this case, an operating point with a UMTS signal drive level of -4 dBm to the central unit VCSEL will satisfy the requirement while allowing for the three other signals to be present. With this drive level to the VCSEL, the amplifier gains in the RAU can be increased to provide more output power, as long as they do not lead to the ACLR or noise output power requirements being violated. As stated above, we have confirmed that this is the case when the UMTS signal at the antenna is amplified to -2 dBm. In Table I, predictions of the radio range of the UMTS signal for different transmit power levels are given following a similar analysis to that presented in [4]. It is assumed that the other signals are present, thus the drive level to the central unit VCSEL is limited to -4dBm. The calculations assume that the path loss exponent is 3, and use the UMTS standard specifications of mobile device sensitivity of -107dBm assumed to be for QPSK with a required EVM of 17.5% [38] (and SNR of 15.1dB). For higher data rate transmissions composite signals that include 16-QAM may be used, with the EVM specification set as no worse than 12.5% [38] - this can lead to a SNR requirement of 18.1dB (3dB higher). In both cases, for the results presented,

it is assumed that an extra 6dB signal level is required to combat multi-user interference. Nevertheless, the results show favorable values compared to those in [4]. The ranges of the other systems will depend on the optimization of their transmit power levels while conforming to noise and spurious emission and crosstalk requirements. This will be dealt with in future work.

VI. CONCLUSION

We have reviewed progress in low-cost radio over multimode fiber distribution of current cellular and wireless LAN signals, operating at below 6 GHz. It is clear that good performance can be achieved when single signals/systems are transported. For the transport of multiple signals, further work is required, particularly on conformance to spurious emissions. In this paper, we have also presented initial results on spurious emission testing for UMTS transmission with simultaneous transmission of other signals (GSM, WLAN), as well as confirmation of EVM performance, to initiate work in this area. We have also discussed architectural considerations for radio over fiber support of current systems: here, it is important to bear in mind the advantages that radio over fiber can bring in comparison with competing technologies when proposing system configurations. In future work, we will report more completely on the design and performance of the multi-system RAU. In general, work on radio over MMF needs to focus on architectures that can benefit from RoF distributions, such as the support of multiple-input multipleoutput (MIMO) distributed antennas, and on further simplification and cost reduction of RAUs.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The authors are grateful for the loan of two vector signal generators from Agilent Technologies (UK) arranged through the "ISIS" Network of Excellence. We would like to thank Philip Assimakopoulos for help with some of the measurements, and Simon Jakes, Robert Davis, Clive Birch and Terry Rockhill for help with the construction of circuits and the laboratory setup.

REFERENCES

- M. Sauer, A. Kobyakov, and J. George, "Radio over fiber for picocellular network architectures," *IEEE/OSA J. Lightw. Technol.*, vol. 25, pp.3301-3320, Nov. 2007.
- [2] A. Das, M. Mjeku, A. Nkansah, and N.J. Gomes, "Effects on IEEE 802.11 MAC throughput in wireless LAN over fiber systems," *IEEE/OSA J. Lightw. Technol.*, vol. 25, pp. 3321-3328, Nov. 2007.
- [3] M.J. Crisp, S. Li, A. Watts, R.V. Penty, and I.H. White, "Uplink and downlink coverage improvements of 802.11g signals using a distributed antenna network," *IEEE/OSA J. Lightw. Technol.*, vol. 25, pp.3388-3395, Nov. 2007.
- [4] A. Das, A. Nkansah, N.J. Gomes, I.J. Garcia, J.C. Batchelor, and D. Wake, "Design of low-cost multimode fiber-fed indoor wireless networks," *IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech.*, vol. 54, pp. 3426-3432, Aug. 2006.
- [5] C. Lethien, C. Loyez, and J.-P. Vilcot, "Potentials of radio over multimode fiber systems for the in-buildings coverage of mobile and wireless LAN applications," *IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett.*, vol. 17, pp. 2793-2795, Dec. 2005

- [6] C. Carlsson, A. Larsson, and A. Alping, "RF transmission over multimode fibers using VCSELs – comparing standard and highbandwidth multimode fibers," *IEEE/OSA J. Lightw. Technol.*, vol. 22, pp.1694-1700, July 2004.
- [7] R.E. Schuh, A. Alping, and E. Sundberg, "Penalty-free GSM-1800 and WCDMA radio-over-fiber transmission using multimode fibre and 850 nm VCSEL," *Electron. Lett.*, vol. 39, pp.512-514, Mar. 2003
- [8] D. Wake, S. Dupont, C. Lethien, and J.-P. Vilcot, "Radio frequency transmission of 32-QAM signals over multimode fiber for distributed antenna system applications," *Electron. Lett.*, vol. 37, pp. 1087-1089, Aug. 2001.
- [9] See, e.g.: H. Yanikomeroglu, and E.S. Sousa, "Power control and number of antenna elements in CDMA distributed antenna systems," *IEEE ICC'98, International Conference on Communications*, vol. 2, pp.1040-1045, Atlanta, GA, Jun. 1998.
- [10] D. Wake, "Trends and prospects for radio over fibre picocells" in *Proc. MWP, IEEE Intl. Topical Meeting on Microwave Photonics*, Oganquit, MN, Oct. 2004, pp. 21-24.
- [11] A. Alping, "Radio-over-fiber for the radio access network," presented at 6th Int. Symp. Contemp. Photon. Technol (CPT03), Tokyo, Japan, Jan. 2003.
- [12] A.J. Cooper, "Fibre/radio for the provision of cordless/mobile telephony services in the access network," *Electron. Lett.*, vol. 26, pp. 2054-2056, Nov. 1990.
- [13] A. Flatman, "In-premises optical fiber installed base analysis to 2007," presented at the IEEE 802.3 10GBE over FDDI-Grade Fiber Study Group, Orlando, FL, Mar. 2004.
- [14] A.M.J. Koonen, and M. Garcia Larrode, "Radio over MMF techniques, part II: microwave to mm-wave systems", *IEEE/OSA J. Lightw. Technol.*, this issue.
- [15] A. Risteski, E. Borisch, J. Ewen, J. Tierno, and P. Pepeljugoski, "DMD measurements and equalization simulations for 62.5- and 50-µm legacy multimode fibers at 1300 nm," *IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett.* vol. 16, no. 8, pp.1960-1962, August 2004.
- [16] L. Raddatz, I.H. White, D.G. Cunningham, and M.C. Nowell, "An experimental and theoretical study of the offset launch technique for the enhancement of the bandwidth of multimode fiber links,", *IEEE/OSA J. Lightw. Technol.*, vol.16, pp.324-331, Mar.1998
- [17] C. Carlsson, H. Martinsson, A. Larsson, and A. Alping, "Highperformance microwave link using a multimode VCSEL and a highbandwidth multimode fiber", *Int. Topical Meeting on Microwave Photonics, MWP2001*, pp. 81-84, Long Beach, CA, Jan.2002
- [18] TIA/EIA Std. 455-204.
- [19] TIA/EIA Std. 455-220.
- [20] R. Ellis, "The importance of minEMBc laser bandwidth measured multimode fiber for high performance premises networks," Corning White Paper, WP1150, Oct. 2007
- [21] E. J. Tyler, M. Webster, R. V. Penty, and I. H. White, "Penalty Free Subcarrier Modulated Multimode Fiber Links for Datacomm Applications Beyond the Bandwidth Limit", *IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett*, vol. 14, pp. 110-112, Jan. 2002.
- [22] L. Raddatz, D. Hardacre, I.H. White, R.V. Penty, D.G. Cunningham, M.R.T. Tan, and S.-Y. Wang, "High bandwidth data transmission in multimode fibre links using subcarrier multiplexing with VCSELs," *Electron. Lett.*, vol.34, pp., April 1998.
- [23] A. Nkansah, and N.J Gomes, "Characterization of radio over multimode fiber links using coherence bandwidth", *IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett.*, vol. 17, pp. 2694-2696, Dec. 2005.
- [24] C. Cox, E. Ackerman, R. Helkey, and G.E. Betts, "Techniques and performance of intensity-modulation direct-detection analog optical links," *IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech.*, vol. 45, pp. 1375-1383, Aug. 1997
- [25] V. Polo, A. Ramirez, J. Mitchell, T. Ismail, B. Kalantari-Sabet, A.K. Jastrzebski, B. Cabon, Y. Le Guennec, and J.-P. Vilcot, "Verification of radio over fibre experimental demonstration compliance with wireless standard requirements", ISIS IST-FP6 26592, Deliverable D1.10, Jun. 2007; Available: <u>http://www.ist-isis.org/data/classes/livrable/10/ISIS</u>D1.10_V1.1.pdf
- [26] P.K. Tang, L.C. Ong, A. Alphones, B. Luo, and M. Fujise, "PER and EVM measurements of a radio-over-fiber network for cellular and WLAN system applications," *IEEE/OSA J. Lightw. Technol.*, vol. 22, pp. 2370-2376, Nov. 2004.

- [27] D Wake, A. Nkansah, N.J. Gomes, C Lethien, C. Sion, and J.-P. Vilcot, "Optically-powered remote units for radio over fiber systems," submitted to *IEEE/OSA J. Lightw. Technol.*, this issue
- [28] P. Hartmann, M. Webster, A. Wonfor, J.D. Ingham, R.V. Penty, I.H. White, D. Wake, and A.J. Seeds, "Low-cost multimode fibre-based wireless LAN distribution system using uncooled, directly modulated DFB laser diodes," 29th European Conference on Optical Communications, ECOC 2003, Rimini, Italy, pp., Sep. 2003
- [29] H.-H. Lu, P.-C. Lai, and W.-S. Tai, "Radio-on-multimode fiber systems based on VCSELs and external light injection technique," *IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett.*, vol.16, pp.1215-1217, Apr. 2004
- [30] T. Ismail, C.-P. Liu, J.E. Mitchell, and A.J. Seeds, "High dynamic-range wireless-over-fiber link using feedforward linearization", *IEEE/OSA J. Lightw. Technol.*, vol. 25, pp. 3274-3282, Nov. 2007
- [31] K.-A. Persson, C. Carlsson, A. Alping, A. Haglund, J.S. Gustavsson, P. Modh, and A. Larsson, "WCDMA radio-over-fibre transmission experiment using singlemode VCSEL and multimode fibre," *Electron. Lett.*, vol.42, pp.372-374, Mar. 2006.
- [32] V. Sittakul, and M.J. Cryan, "A fully bidirectional 2.4-GHz wirelessover-fiber system using photonic active integrated antennas (PhAIAs)," *IEEE/OSA J. Lightw. Technol.*, vol. 25, pp.3358-3365, Nov. 2007
- [33] M. Mjeku, and N.J. Gomes, "Analysis of the RTS/CTS exchange in WLAN over fiber networks", submitted to *IEEE/OSA J. Lightw. Technol.*, this issue
- [34] M. Mjeku, and N.J. Gomes, "Use of different acknowledgment policies for burst transmission in fiber-fed wireless LANs", *IEEE Comm. Lett.*, vol. 11. pp. 601-603, July 2007.
- [35] A. Nkansah, A. Das, C. Lethien, J.-P. Vilcot, N.J. Gomes, I.J. Garcia, J.C. Batchelor, and D. Wake, Simultaneous dual band transmission over multimode fiber-fed indoor wireless network, *IEEE Microw. Wireless Comp. Lett.*, vol. 16, pp. 627-629, Nov. 2006
- [36] M.L. Yee, H.L. Chung, P.K. Tang, L.C. Ong, M.T. Zhou, Z. Shao, M. Fujise, "850nm radio-over-fiber EVM measurements for IEEE 802.11g WLAN and cellular signal distribution,", *Proc.* 36th European Microwave Conference, pp. 882-885, Sep. 2006
- [37] P. Hartmann, A. Bothwell, R. Cronin, K. Leeson, A. Loveridge, D.C. Parkinson, J.W. Ure, R.V. Penty, I.H. White and A.J. Seeds, "Wideband fibre-agnostic DAS using pluggable analogue optical modules", *IEEE Int. Topical Meeting on Microwave Photonics, MWP2006*, Paper: P5, Grenoble, France, Oct. 2006
- [38] Universal Mobile Telecommunications system (UMTS); Base station (BS) Radio Transmission and Reception (FDD), 3GPP TS 25.104 version 8.1.0 Release 8



Nathan J. Gomes (M'92 - SM'06) received the BSc degree from the University of Sussex, UK, in 1984 and the PhD degree from University College London in 1988, both in electronic engineering.

From 1988 to 1989 he held a Royal Society European Exchange Fellowship at ENST, Paris. Since late 1989, he has been a Lecturer, and since 1999, a Senior Lecturer, in the Electronics department at the University of Kent. His present research interests include radio over fiber systems and networks, the photonic generation and transport of millimeter-wave signals, and photoreceivers for such applications.



Anthony Nkansah received the B.Eng. (with honors) degree in electronic engineering, the M.Sc. degree in broadband and mobile communication networks and Ph.D degree in electronic engineering from the University of Kent, Canterbury, U.K., in 2000, 2001 and 2007, respectively. His research interests include low-cost microwave and millimeter-wave radio-over-fiber networks and their deployment within premises.



David Wake (M'02) received the B.Sc. degree in applied physics from the University of Wales, Cardiff, U.K., in 1979, and the Ph.D. degree from the University of Surrey, Surrey, U.K., in 1987. He is currently a Senior Research Fellow with the University of Kent, Canterbury, U.K.

From May 2003 to February 2005, he was Director of Research and Development and Chief Scientist with Microwave Photonics Inc., a startup company based in Los Angeles, CA, which was formed to develop a product set for the mobile communications industry based on novel radio-over-fiber technology. In 2002, he cofounded Zinwave Ltd., a startup company aimed at exploiting innovative radio-over-fiber technology for the mobile communications industry. He has been involved in the radio-over-fiber research topic for approximately 17 years, initially with BT Laboratories, where he was the Program Manager for the microwave photonics research fellow.



7

Fig. 1 Concept of an in-building distributed antenna system providing for wireless LAN and mobile telephony systems over the same (fiber) infrastructure.





Fig. 2 Example, measured MMF frequency response (top) and its corresponding impulse response obtained through inverse fast Fourier transformation (bottom). The measurement was of 600m of 62.5 μ m diameter MMF, using an approximately axially aligned Honeywell VCSEL.



Fig. 3 Overlaying of systems: GSM and UMTS signals are transported to/from fewer RAUs because the radio range achievable from them is longer; WLAN signals are transported to/from all (or nearly all) RAUs as the radio range achievable from each is limited. To provide increased capacity each RAU may be connected to/from more than one WLAN access point.



Fig. 4 – Experimental setup of simultaneous transmission of GSM_{900} , GSM_{1800} , UMTS and WLAN over an MMF link. PD=Photodiode, $R_1 - R_8 = RAU$ amplifiers, $C_1 = CU$ amplifier, PCD= Power combiner/divider, ATT=Variable Attenuator



Fig. 5 - Measured EVM of UMTS (with GSM_{900} , GSM_{1800} , and WLAN present) at; input of CU VCSEL₁, and antenna port of diplexer 3 (with and without MMF) of Fig.4. Note that all signal sources were at equal power levels apart from GSM_{900} at a power level 8dB_below the others. PCD=Power combiner/divider to VCSEL₁.



Fig. 6 - Measured ACLR of UMTS (with no other signal sources present) at RAU amplifier R_1 (but without MMF) of Fig.4.



Fig. 7 - Measured ACLR of UMTS (with GSM_{900} , GSM_{1800} , and WLAN present) at amplifier R_1 (with and without MMF) of Fig.4. Note that all signal sources were at equal power levels apart from GSM_{900} at a power level 8dB below the others. PCD=Power combiner/divider to VCSEL₁.

| TABLEI |
|--|
| POSSIBLE WIRELESS RANGES FOR UMTS WITH DEVELOPED RAU |
| |

9

| Transmit power | Level below requirement of transmitted noise | Range (QPSK) | Range (16-QAM, QPSK) |
|----------------|--|-----------------|----------------------------|
| -25 dBm | -64.8 dB | 17 m | 14 m |
| -14 dBm | -52.8 dB | 40 m | 32 m |
| -2 dBm | -38.8 dB | 101 m | 80 m |

Wireless path loss exponent assumed to be 3. UMTS mobile device sensitivity is -107 dBm, but an extra 6dB is assumed to be required to combat interference from other users. The sensitivity for composite signals, e.g. when including 16-QAM, is degraded.